Staff Recommends That The City Council Adopt A Resolution:  

(1) Authorizing The City Administrator To (A) Pay Outstanding Invoices To ABC Security 
Services, Inc. (ABC) For Services Rendered After The Extended Contract Expiration Date 
Of June 30, 2025 In Fiscal Year 25-26, In The Amount Of Eight Hundred Eighteen 
Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars And Forty Cents ($818,989.40); And (B) 
Extend The ABC Contract For Up To Fifteen Months To September 30, 2026 On A Month-
To-Month Basis For An Amount Not To Exceed Six Million Seven Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($6,750,000.00) For A Total Not To Exceed Contract Amount Of Thirty-
Five Million Three Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($35,380,000.00); And  

(2) To The Extent Necessary, Waiving The Competitive Request For 
Proposal/Qualification Process In The Best Interests Of The City For Such Extension To 
Allow Continuity Of Services While Staff Conducts A New Request For Proposal (RFP) 
For Security Services

[...]

To avoid a lapse in Citywide security services and to continue to provide safe and secure City 
facilities, staff recommends that this contract be extended on a month-to-month basis and 
increase the spending authority of the contract a not-to-exceed amount of six million seven 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($6,750,000.00) for citywide security services, for fifteen months 
from the current expiration date of June 30, 2025, through September 30, 2026, for a total 
security services contract not-to-exceed amount of thirty-five million three hundred eighty 
thousand dollars ($35,380,000.00), this total includes past outstanding and future invoices 
received until a new Request for Proposal (RFP) for Citywide Security Services is completed 
and a new contract awarded, whichever occurs first. Staff has prepared this agenda report and 
a recommendation for council consideration and approval. 

REASON FOR URGENCY 

The spending authority for the current contract for security services was increased per Oakland 
City Council Resolution 89440, 89604, 90025 by seven million thirty thousand dollars 
($7,030,000.00) for a total not to exceed the contract amount of twenty-eight million six hundred 
thirty thousand dollars ($28,630,000.00). These increases allowed the continued utilization of 
unarmed security officers through the existing extended security services contract, which 
expired June 30, 2025. 

Due to the requirement and obligation of the city to provide employees and visitors with safe,

[...]

to award ABC Security Services Inc. a security services contract for a term period of three (3) 
years with an option to extend the contract in increments of one year for up to two additional 
years. The contract, in the amount not to exceed a total of twelve million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($12,500,000.00), was based on forecasted security needs at the time of the contract 
execution. 

Subsequent resolutions were brought to City Council on October 18, 2022 (Resolution No. 
89440 C.M.S.), February 23, 2023 (Resolution No. 89604 C.M.S.), November 21, 2023

[...]

authorized the payment of outstanding invoices and an 
extension of the Citywide Security Services contract on a month-to-month basis for 12 
months through June 30, 2025, for an amount not to exceed six million dollars 
($6,000,000.00) and a total not to exceed contract of twenty-eight million six hundred 
thirty thousand dollars ($28,630,000.00). 

The current contract provides security services at Civic Center Complex (City Hall, Dalziel, 
Lionel J. Wilson, and the Frank H. Ogawa Plaza buildings), all Libraries, four Senior Centers, 
various Recreation Centers identified by the Oakland Parks, Recreation and Youth

[...]

Local Business Enterprise (LBE/SLBE) participation, and be verified by the Department of 
Workplace and Employment Standards. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The 4400 - Facilities Fund, is an internal service fund that draws roughly 2/3rds of its resources 
from the City’s General Purpose Fund (GPF). A budget appropriation of seven million two 
hundred thousand dollars ($7,200,000.00) was provided for FY 25-26 within the following 
funding code –Facilities Fund (4400), Facilities: Administration Organization (30551), Security 
Services Project (1005170), and Facilities Management & Development Program (IN02), for 
security services.